
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

December 22, 2009

Mr. Gregory Alicie
Open Records Specialist
Baytown Police Department
3200 North Main Street
Baytown, Texas 77521

0R2009-18170

Dear Mr. Alicie:

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govemment Code. Yourrequestwas
assigned ID# 370273.

The BaytownPolice Department (the "deparhnent") received a request for a specified offense
report. You claim that some ofthe requested infonnation is excepted from disciosure under
sections 552.130, 552.136, and 552.147 ofthe Govemment Code. We have considered the
exceptions you claim and reviewed the submitted infOlmation.

You claim that the infOlmation you have highlighted in pink is excepted from disclosure
lmder section 552.130 of the Govenunent Code. This section excepts from disclosure
infonnation that relates to a Texas driver's license or motor vehicle title or registration.
Gov't Code § 552.130. Therefore, the department must withhold the Texas motor vehicle
record information you have highlighted in pink under section 552.130.

You next assert that some ofthe remaining infonnation is subject to section 552.136 ofthe
Govennnent Code. Section 552.136 states that "[n]otwithstanding any otherprovision ofthis
chapter, a credit card, debit card, charge card, or access device number that is collected,
assembled, or maintained by or for a gove1111nental bodyis confidential." Id. § 552.136. The
department must withhold the purple-highlighted insurance policy lllunber under
section 552.136 ofthe Govennnent Code.
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Finally, you claim that the social secmity lllunbers you have highlighted in green are
excepted from disclosme under section 552.147 of the Govenllnent Code. TIns section
provides that "[t]he social secmity number of a living person is except~d fi.-om" required
public disclosme lUlder the Act. Therefore, the department may withhold the green­
highlighted social securit)'numbers lUlder section 552.147. 1

In summary, the department must withhold the Texas motor vehicle record infonnation you
have highlighted in pink under section 552.130 of the Government Code and the purple­
highlightedpolicynumber under section 552.136 ofthe Govenunent Code. The department
maywithhold the green-highlighted social secmitynumbers under section 552.147 of the
Govenunent Code. The remaining infonnation must be released to the requestor.2

TIns letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in tIns request and limited
to the facts as presented"to us; therefore, this ruling must nqt be relied upon as a previous
detennination regarding any other'infonnation or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation concen1ing those rights and
responsibilities, please visit om website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openlindex orl.php,
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concennng the allowable cliarges for providing public
infonnation under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attorney General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787.

Sincerely,

~t\Aqf;~
Paige Lay
Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division

PLidls

IWe note that section 552.147(b) of the Government Code authorizes a govenmlenta1 body to redact
a living person's social secmity milllber from public release without the necessity ofrequesting a decision from
this office under the Act.

2We note tItis office recently issued Open Records DecisionNo. 684 (2009), aprevious detenmnation
to all govenmlental bodies authorizing themto witI1hold ten categories ofinfomlation, including Texas driver's
license numbers under section 552.130 of the Government Code and insmance policy numbers tillder section
552.136 of the Govemment Code, without the necessity ofrequesting an attomey general decision.
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Ref: ID# 370273

Ene. Submitted documents

c: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)


